Norman, Oklahoma B-1213-55
NORMAN RAW WATER LINE, Contract K-1213-129
PHASE | VAULTS

PERFORMANCE BOND

Know all men by these presents that BRB Contractors, Inc. , as
PRINCIPAL, and Hartford Fire Insurance Company , a corporation organized under the
laws of the State of _ Connecticut , and authorized to transact business in the State of
Oklahoma, as SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY, a Public
Trust of the State of Oklahoma, herein called AUTHORITY, in the sum of

Seven Hundred Eighty Eight Thousand, Five Hundred Five & NO/100-——— Dollars
($ 788,505.00————— ), for the payment of which sum PRINCIPAL and SURETY bind themselves,
their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns jointly and severally.

WHEREAS, the conditions of this obligation are such, that the PRINCIPAL, being the lowest
and best bidder on the following PROJECT:

NORMAN RAW WATER LINE, PHASE I VAULTS
NORMAN, OKLAHOMA

has entered into a written CONTRACT (K-1213-129) with the AUTHORITY, dated
for the erection and construction of this PROJECT, that
CONTRACT being incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, if PRINCIPAL shall, in all particulars, well and truly perform and abide
by the CONTRACT and all specifications and covenants thereto; and if the PRINCIPAL shall promptly
pay or cause to be paid all indebtedness incurred for labor and materials and repairs to and parts for
equipment furnished in the making of this PROJECT, whether incurred by the PRINCIPAL or
subcontractors; and if the PRINCIPAL shall protect and hold harmless the AUTHORITY from all loss,
damage, and expense to life or property suffered or sustained by any person, firm, or corporation caused
by the PRINCIPAL or his or its agents, servants, or employees in the construction of the PROJECT, or
by or in consequence of any negligence, carelessness or misconduct in guarding and protecting the same,
or from any act or omission of the PRINCIPAL or his or its agents, servants, or employees; and if the
PRINCIPAL shall protect and save the AUTHORITY harmless from all suits and claims of infringement
or alleged infringement or patent rights or processes, then this obligation shall be null and void.
Otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect.

It is further expressly agreed and understood by the parties hereto that no changes or alterations
in the CONTRACT and no deviations from the plan or mode of procedure herein fixed shall have the
effect of releasing the sureties, or any of them, from the obligations of this Bond.

Tt is further expressly agreed that the PRINCIPAL'S obligations under this Bond include payment
of not less than the prevailing hourly rate of wages as established by the Commissioner of Labor and by
the Secretary of the U.S. Department of Labor or as determined by a court on appeal.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PRINCIPAL has caused these presents to be executed in its name
and its corporate seal (where applicable) to be hereunto affixed by its duly authorized representative(s),

on the day of , 20 , and the SURETY has caused these presents
to be executed in its name and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed by its authorized representative(s)
on the day of ,20

00600 Performance Bond December 2012

00600-1



Norman, Oklahoma B-1213-55
NORMAN RAW WATER LINE, Contract K-1213-129
PHASE | VAULTS

(Corporate Seal) (where applicable)
BRB Contractors, Inc.

ATT? PRINCIPAL

/ _ / 9 Signed: / / ”Z /
Yrd X Y Do ALY 2
Corporate Secretary (where applicable) AutHorifed Representative

David L. VanDyne

Michael Laird, President
Name and Title

Address:
3805 NW 25th Street
Topeka, KS 66618
Telephone:
(785) 232-1245
(Corporate Seal)
Hartford Fire Insurance Company
KERES SURETY
TNESS
Signed:

thorized Representative

John M. Koger, Jr. Attorney-in-Fact
Name and Title

Address:
One Hartford Plaza

Hartford, CT 06155

Telephone:
(888) 266-3488

December 2012

00600 Performance Bond

00600-2



Norman, Oklahoma B-1213-55
NORMAN RAW WATER LINE, Contract K-1213-129
PHASE | VAULTS

CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF Kansas )
)8
COUNTY OF _ shawnee )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 1st day of February 5

2013, byMichael Laird, President of BRB Contractors, Inc. ,
Name and Title
a _Kansas corporation, on behalf of the corporation.
WITNESS my hand and seal this 1St day of February BX 2013.

2013
INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

A DEBRA
EEEE Notary Public - State of Kansas
My Appl. Expires April 28, 2013

STATE OF OKLAHOMA )
COUNTY OF ) .
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this  day of ,
20 , by an individual.
Name and Title
WITNESS my hand and seal this __ day of 19
Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

00600 Performance Bond December 2012
00600-3



Norman, Oklahoma B-1213-55
NORMAN RAW WATER LINE, Contract K-1213-129
PHASE | VAULTS

PARTNERSHIP ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF OKLAHOMA )
)8
COUNTY OF )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of s
20 , by partner (or agent) on behalf of
Name and Title
, a partnership.
WITNESS my hand and seal this day of 20
Notary Public
My Commission Expires:
NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY
APPROVED as to form and legality this 0"~ dayof )l MV\) 20 13
"h%@rmﬁ,
N AUTHORITY Attorney
Approved by the Trustees of the NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY this day of
, 20
NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY
ATTEST
By:
Title: Chairman Secretary
00600 Performance Bond December 2012

00600-4



Direct Inquiries/Claims to:

. THE HARTFORD
P BOND, T4
One Hartford Plaza
Hartford, Connecticut 06155
call: 888-266-3488 or fax: 860-757-5835
KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT: Aiem:y Code: 37-276545

IZ’ Hartford Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut

[X__] Hartford Casualty insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana

[ Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
[ Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
[__—| Twin City Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana

[:| Hartford Insurance Company of lllinois, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Illinois

l:‘ Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
I::] Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Florida

having their home office in Hartford, Connecticut, {hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Companies”) do hereby make, constitute and appoint,
up to the amount of unlimited:
John M. Koger Jr.
of
Topeka, KS

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign its name as surety(ies) only as
delineated above by [X], and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the
nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and
executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

In Witness Whereof, and as authorized by a Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies on January 22, 2004 the Companies
have caused these presents to be signed by its Assistant Vice President and its corporate seals to be hereto affixed, duly attested by its Assistant
Secretary. Further, pursuant to Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies, the Companies hereby unambiguously affirm that they are
and will be bound by any mechanically applied signatures applied to this Power of Attorney.

Wesley W. Cowling, Assistant Secretary M. Ross Fisher, Assistant Vice President

STATE OF CONNECTICUT
} ss. Hartford

COUNTY OF HARTFORD

On this 12" day of July, 2012, before me personally came M. Ross Fisher, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and
say: that he resides in the County of Hartford, State of Connecticut; that he is the Assistant Vice President of the Companies, the corporations
described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of the said corporations; that the seals affixed to the said
instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by authority of the Boards of Directors of said corporations and that he signed his
name thereto by like authority.

Kathleen T. Maynard
Notary Public
CERTIFICATE My Commission Expires July 31, 2016

I, the undersigned, Assistant Vice President of the Companies, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is a true and correct
copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is still in full force effective as of
Signed and sealed at the City of Hartford.

o
%

a,‘\
!."(

s,
1080 ¢
ey

Gary W, Stumper, Assistant Vice President

s



